In exchange for a loan from Revere to refinance certain debts, on or about April 

20. 2015, Boyson as Borrower executed and delivered to Revere a Term Loan and Security 

Agreement (the "Agreement") and a Term Note (the "Note")' in which they promised to pay 

Revere as Lender the principal sum of TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($2,835,000.00) plus interest at the rate of thirteen (13%) 

The Term Note is governed by the laws of the State of Connecticut. 

percent absent default, in monthly installments commencing June I, 2015. See Agreement 

attached as Exhibit I, Note attached as Exhibit 2.

[...]

including all applicable interests, fees, and expenses, and demanding payment thereof 

("Acceleration and Demand Notice," attached as Exhibit 19). 

32. As of January 5. 2016, the amount owed to Revere by all the In Personam 

Defendants, jointly and severally, was THREE MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY 

THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FORTY THREE 13/100 DOLLARS ($3,330,943.13), as 

detailed on the Acceleration and Demand Notice. Id 

33. As of the date of this filing, no payments or offsets have been received by Revere 

from any Defendant since the date of the Acceleration and Demand Notice. 

Count I — Action for Breach of Contract and Debt against all Defendants